
 
 
Agenda\Executive\15 June 2021 Page 1 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

Division:  Corporate  

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707319 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

  

    

 
Monday, 7 June 2021 

To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE 
 (Councillors: Alan McClafferty (Chairman), Colin Dougan, Shaun Garrett, 

Rebecca Jennings-Evans, David Mansfield, Adrian Page and Robin Perry) 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House and 
www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBCon Tuesday, 15 June 2021 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda 
will be set out as below. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages 

Part 1  
(Public) 

 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 
- 

2.  Minutes   
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021 
(copy attached). 
 

3 - 12 

3.  Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting. 
 

- 

4.  Questions by Members   
 
The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 

- 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Agenda\Executive\15 June 2021 Page 2 

from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16. 
 

5.  Extension of the review period for the Parking Subsidy Season 
Ticket   
 

13 - 16 

6.  Drainage Works programme for 2021/22 and feedback on works 
undertaken in 2020/21   
 

17 - 28 

7.  Community Infrastructure Levy monitoring report   
 

29 - 42 

8.  Closure Order for St Peter's Churchyard, Frimley   
 

43 - 54 

9.  Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

55 - 56 

Part 2  
(Exempt) 

 
10.  Exempt Minutes   

 
To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 25 
May 2021 (copy attached). 
 

57 - 60 

11.  Cambridge Square Refurbishment   
 

61 - 76 

12.  Enforcement Matters   
 
Report to follow.  
 

- 

13.  Review of Exempt Items   
 
To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public. 
 

- 

 



Minutes\Executive\25 May 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 25 May 
2021  

 
 + Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman) 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr David Mansfield 
Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 

  
+  Present 

  
In Attendance:  Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr 
Sharon Galliford, Cllr David Lewis, Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath, Cllr 
Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr Morgan Rise, Cllr Graham Tapper, Cllr Pat Tedder, Cllr 
Victoria Wheeler and Cllr Valerie White 
 

1/E  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman.  
 

2/E  Report of Stage 1 Investigation of feasibility of Gypsy and Traveller site on 
Watchmoor Nature reserve 
 
The Executive was reminded that, at its meeting on 15 September 2020, it had 
agreed to undertake an initial feasibility study to explore the possibility of delivering 
a Gypsy and Traveller site on land at Watchmoor Reserve. Since this meeting a 
number of studies had been commissioned and a desktop survey of information 
held by the Council had also been undertaken alongside this work.  The key 
findings of the work undertaken to date, as detailed in the report, were noted and, 
in view of the issues identified on the site, it was recommended that no further 
work be undertaken on the use of land at Watchmoo
[...]
 Focus Vacancy 

Surrey Leaders’ Group Cllr Alan McClafferty 

Thames Basin Heaths Joint 
Strategic Partnership Board 

Vacancy 
Cllr David Lewis (sub) 

Voluntary Support North 
Surrey 

Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Vacancy (sub) 

 
(ii) attendance by the appointed members at meetings of the 

bodies listed above and at Annex A to the Executive report, 
be regarded as approved duties, in accordance with the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme. 

 
8/E  Surrey Leaders' Group Outside Body Appointments 

 
The Executive considered a report detailing the vacancies for Surrey Leaders’ 
Group Outside Bodies which would be filled in 2021/22. 
 

RESOLVED to make the following nominations to Surrey Leaders’ 
Group Outside Bodies vacancies: 

 

Page 8



Minutes\Executive\25 May 2021 

The High Sheriff’s Award  
 

Cllr Shaun Garrett 

The Active Surrey Sports 
Partner Forum 

Cllr Rebecca Jennings-
Evans 

The Surrey Civilian Military 
Partnership 

Cllr John Skipper 

 
9/E  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In accordance with Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
set out below: 
 

Minute Paragraph(s) 
  
10/E 3 
11/E 3 
12/E 3 
13/E 3 
14/E 3 
15/E 3 
16/E 3 

 
Note: Minutes 10/E, 11/E and 15/E are summaries of matters considered in Part II 
of the agenda, the minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at 
the present time. 
 

10/E  Supporting the Re-opening of Retail and Hospitality within the Council's 
Property Estate 
 
The Executive considered a report setting out a proposed framework for 
supporting local businesses to recover following the pandemic, whilst managing 
the Council’s income from its tenants, and a
[...]
ks in the High Street Public 
Realm area  

 
to be funded from the Council’s reserves. 

 
RESOLVED that the final costs outturn be reported to Performance 
& Finance Scrutiny Committee and thereafter, a review of the 
circumstances leading to the increased costs of the Public Realm 
project be undertaken to help inform future projects and report 
back to the Executive with any recommendations it considers 
appropriate. 

 
13/E  Joint Waste Update 

 
The Executive received a report on the Joint Waste contract and noted its 
contents. 
 

RESOLVED to note the update. 
 

14/E  Urgent Action 
 
The Executive received details of an exempt decision which had been undertaken 
in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation of Functions to Officers.  

 
RESOLVED to note the Urgent Action taken under the Scheme of 
Delegation of Functions to Officers. 

 
15/E  London Road Development 

Page 10



Minutes\Executive\25 May 2021 

 
The Executive received a report concerning the London Road Development and 
agreed the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

16/E  Review of Exempt Items 
 
The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
(i) minutes 10/E and 11/E and the associated agenda reports 

remain exempt for the present time, with any future release of 
information authorised following review by the Chief 
Executive and Head of Legal Services ; 

 
(ii) the report associated with minute 14/E remain exempt for the 

present time, with any future release of information 
authorised following review by the Chief Executive and Head 
of Legal Services; 

 
(iii) minute 12/E and the associated agenda report be made 

public; and 
 

(iv) the decision at minute 15/E be made public once relevant 
parties have been notified, with the associated agenda report 
to remain exempt for the present time, with any future release 
of information authorised following review by the Chief 
Executive and Head of Legal Services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Extension of the review period for the Parking Subsidy Season 
Ticket 

 

 
1. Key Issues 
 
1.1 The Executive at its meeting on 23 June 2020 resolved that the 

Parking Subsidy Season Ticket would be introduced for a 12 months 
and that a review of the season ticket would be carried out after this 
period. 
 

1.2 The Parking Subsidy Season Ticket provides low cost parking for low 
paid workers across the borough.  Parking Subsidy Season Ticket 
costs £120 per year, payable in full or £10 per month on a rolling 
basis. Details of how the scheme will work is at Annex 1. 
 

1.3 Sales of the Parking Subsidy Season Ticket are very low and the local 
economy has faced various lockdowns due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
Most of the retail businesses have be affected, and it is this group of 
employees that were set to benefit most from the introduction of the 
Parking Subsidy Season Ticket. 
 

1.4 Only 7 Parking Subsidy Season Ticket were sold, with 2 permits 
cancelled due to the lockdowns throughout the year. 
 

1.5 Due to the impact of Covid-19 it has been impossible to assess the 
use of these season tickets, so it is proposed to extend the permits for 
a further 12 months and review their use by 30 June 2022. 

 

Summary 
The Executive at its meeting on 23 June 2020 resolved that a Parking Subsidy 
Season Ticket be introduced for a 12 month period at £10 per month on 13 July 
2020 or as is practicable after this date and that its use would be reviewed after 12 
months. 
 
However, due to repeated lockdowns due to Covid-19, the effectiveness of these 
permits could not be fully assessed and it is proposed to extend the review period 
for a further 12 months at £10 per month until 30 June 2022. 
 

Portfolio: Business & Transformation 
Date Portfolio Holder signed off the re
[...]
ould earnings increase above this figure 
the person will no longer be eligible for the Season Ticket. 

Required Documents: 

Proof of Earnings. Acceptable documents include: 

 Copy of payslips 
 A letter on headed paper from your employer stating the hourly rate which you are 

paid and place of work 
 A copy of contract of employment 

Proof of Residence. Acceptable documents include: 

 A recent utility bill, bank statement or payslip no more than 3 months old (electricity, 
gas, landline phone, water bill) 

 Benefit Award Statement, Tenancy Agreement or letter from your landlord confirming 
your tenancy 

Photocopies and online downloads of the above will be accepted. 

Cost 

150 Season Tickets are available across the borough at a price of £120 each per annum or 
£10 each month payable by direct debit on a first come first served basis. 

The season ticket will be issued for a specific car park and made available on a pro-rata 
basis based on the spaces available in each car park  

Main Square multi-storey car park –   Not available  Pro rata space 
Knoll Road multi-storey car park       606 spaces   85 Season Tickets 
Bagshot pay and display car park         95 spaces   15 Season Tickets 
Chobham pay and display car park        96 spaces   15 Season Tickets 
Burrell Road pay and display car park        60 spaces     9 Season Tickets 
Watchetts Road pay and display car park       36 spaces     6 Season Tickets 
Yorktown pay and display car park –      137 spaces   20 Season Tickets 
Total spaces and available Season Tickets   1030 spaces 150 Season Tickets 

 
Page 16



  

Drainage Works programme for 2021/22 and feedback on 
works undertaken in 2020/21 

 

Summary 
To consider the proposed drainage works programme for 2021/22 and to 
note the progress with flood prevention measures, including the new 
partnership working arrangements, flood relief schemes proposed and 
previous works undertaken during 2020/21. 
 

 

Portfolio: Planning and People 
Date signed off: 28 May 2021 

 

Wards Affected:  ALL 
 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Executive is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
(i) the proposed drainage works programme for 2021/22, as set out at Annex 

A to this report, be agreed, to be funded from the budget agreed by Full 
Council in February 2021;  

 
(ii) the remaining Department of Environment Farming and Rural Affairs grant 

be used for flood alleviation works within Chobham;  
 

(iii) the new working partnership arrangements with the Environment Agency 
and Surrey County Council be supported; and 
 

(iv) the outcome of the Environment Agency flood alleviation study for the 
Chobham (Bourne) catchment area be noted. 

 

 
1. Key Issues 
 
1.1 The Council provides a Land Drainage function through its drainage 

service and has a budget of £67,470 for works during 2021/22. The 
remit is primarily to undertake maintenance of and make 
improvements to watercourses and land drainage systems within the 
Council’s own landholdings. The service also provides advice to 
planning applications to help mitigate flooding from new development 
and help improve general surface water management across the 
borough. The service works in partnership with other local authorities, 
organisations and landowners to help resolve drainage issues and 
work towards drainage improvements where the outcome is beneficial 
to residents or where external funding assistance can be obtained. 
The proposed drainage maintenance work for 2021/22, as set out at 
Annex A, would be met from the approved 2021/22 budget. 

 
2. Resource Implications 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6. 



  

2.1 Previously the Executive has allowed public funding to be used for 
works on land not owned by the Council either on a preferred outcome 
basis (beneficial to general flood resilience) or on a matched fund 
basis sourced from external contributions. The use of land or labour 
may also be undertaken in lieu of financial contribution by a third party, 
subject to agreement by all involved. Options to access land prior to 
commencement of third party work may also be undertaken if deemed 
beneficial to do so, or considered to be financially restrictive to 
undertake afterwards. 
 

2.2 Work continues to be undertaken for the Chobham Flood Alleviation 
Scheme with an additional funding application (£65k) to complete the 
works programme currently being considered by the Environment 
Agency (EA). 
 

2.3 The Council’s Interim Head of Finance (the S151 Officer) has 
confirmed that the cost of the proposed drainage works programme for 
2021/22 set out in Annex A of this this report can be met from the 
budget agreed by Full Council in February 2021. 

 
3. Options 
 
3.1 The alternative options are : 
 

(i) That the proposed capital programme of £67,470 for the Councils 
drainage works programme in 2021/22 be approved; and  

 
(ii) That the remaining Department of Environment Farming and 

Rural Affairs grant, and additional external funds, be used for 
flood alleviation works within Chobham; and 

 
(iii) That the new working partnership arrangements with the 

Environment Agency and Surrey County Council be supported; 
and 

 
(iv) That the outcome of the Environment Agency flood alleviation 

study for the Chobham (Bourne) catchment area be noted; and   
 
(v) To agree or not agree to any of the above 

 
3.2 To not agree to any drainage works in 2021/22 would increase flood 

risk as the failure to maintain the drainage network on the Councils 
land will result in failures of drainage channels and flood protection, in 
particular in Chobham where some works remain to be completed. 
Members are asked to agree options (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv).  

 

4. Proposals 
 
4.1 It is proposed that the capital works drainage programme for 2021/22 

as set out in Annex A, be approved with the flexibility for amendments 
where covid restrictions affect works and that works on the flood 
alleviation works at Chobham continue. That a new appr
[...]
 has been collecting CIL funding since the Charging Schedule came 
into effect on the 1st December 2014.   

The CIL Regulations require that the Council, as the collecting authority, pay 
money over to the parishes where development has taken place.  It is for the 
parishes to decide how to use that money. The Regulations require the Council to 
publish its CIL income and expenditure. 

The Council received a total of £726,106.10 for the reporting period 1st October  
2020 – 31st March 2021. 

A breakdown of the CIL receipts received for this reporting period is shown in 
Appendix 1, attached to this report.   

 

Portfolio: Finance 
  
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report – 25 May 2021 
 

Wards Affected 
All 

 

Recommendation  
The Executive is advised to NOTE:  
(i) the income received in the period 1st October 2020 to 31st March 2021 as 

set out in Annex 1 
(ii) the amended CIL regulations due to the impact of Covid19 on the 

development industry 
(iii) the possible implications of State Aid for CIL payments 
(iv) that no change is recommended to the Neighbourhood CIL pooling 

arrangements at this time.  
 

 

 
1. Resource Implications 

 
1.1 CIL includes a contribution toward the cost of administration of the scheme. 

The monies raised are currently covering the cost of administration.  
 

2. Key Issues 
 

2.1 Section 106 payments have largely been replaced by Community 
Infrastructure Levy contributions although restrictions on the ‘pooling’ of 
section 106 planning obligations to fund infrastructure have now been 
removed.  

 
2.2 In respect of monies collected to date, Annex 1 lists CIL monies collected 

from sites by ward and parish in the period 1st October 2020 – 31st March 
2021. It also sets out how the CIL money is apportioned out according to the 
priorities in the Section 123 List, in particular for SANGs and parishes.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7. 



 
2.3 It should be noted, that during this reporting period, the second national 

lockdown took place due to Covid 19, with some aspects of the building 
industry temporarily shut down. As a consequence, this has had an impact 
on the amount of CIL receipts collected by the Council during this reporting 
period.as is shown in the table below. 
 

CIL income April 2018 to March 2021 

April 2018- September 2018 £1,926,672.71 

October 2018 – March 2019 £1,251,433.76 

April 2019 – September 2019 £1,299,716.82 

October 2019 – March 2020 £1,013,934.13 

April-September 2020 £740,106.93 

October 2020-March 2021   £726,106.10 

 

2.4 From 1st September 2019, new amendments to the CIL regulations 
introduced a requirement for Councils to publish “infrastructure funding 
statements”. These statements will replace existing Regulation 123 lists and 
should include details of how much money has been raised through 
developer contributions and how it has been spent. Statements must be 
published on local authority websites at least once a year. The Council 
published its first Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) in December 2020 
(dated November 2020) for the period 19/20 and it is available to view on the 
website. The Council’s current November 2020 Regulation 123 List (also 
known as the Strategic Infrastructure Spending Priorities) is appended to this 
report (see Annex 2). Future CIL spending priorities will align with the 
Regulation 123 list but are not limited to this. 

 
2.5 In October 2020 the Executive agreed to pool the Neighbourhood CIL 

contributions to allow wards that don’t deliver new development but that do 
experience its impact to have access to CIL funding and also to allow the 
community to bid for funding. Funding is only for small scale local capital 
projects and is at the discretion of the Councils Executive subject to 
availability of funding. Information on the Fund bidding process is published 
on the Councils website. The next bidding round will open in June. 

 
2.6 Payments to parishes’ payable from 1st April 2021 for income collected in the 

last reporting period were as follows; 

a. Chobham  £1,092.83 

b. West End  £37,849.89 

c. Windlesham  £119,829.04 
 

Page 30



3. Options 
 

3.1 The Executive is requested to agree the following: 
 

(i) To NOTE the income received in the period 1st October 2020 to 31st 
March 2021 in Appendix1    

(ii) To NOTE the amended CIL regulations due to the impact of Covid19 
on the development industry 

(iii) To NOTE the possible implications of State Aid for CIL payments 
(iv) To NOTE that no change is recommended to the Neighbourhood CIL 

pooling arrangements at this time.  
 

3.2 There are no other alternative options being proposed.    
 

4. Proposals 
 
4.1 In the period 1st October 2020 – 31st March 2021, a total of £726,106.10 has   

been collected. Of the total amount collected for this period, £300,604.70 is 
retained by the Council, to be spent on key priorities, with £154,698.46 
payable to SANGS.       

 
4.2 The government is concerned at the economic impact of Covid 19 on the 

development industry and in particular housebuilding. It has published 
amended regulations to modify the collection of CIL and S 106 payments 
asking local authorities to modify their collection regime as follows. 

 CIL charging authorities are encouraged to consider making use of the 
ability to introduce an instalment policy (or amend an existing instalment 
policy); and 

 To permit deferral of CIL payments and disapply late payment interest for 
SMEs, CIL collecting authorities are encouraged to use their discretion in 
considering what, if any, enforcement action is appropriate in respect of 
unpaid CIL liabilities; and 

 CIL authorities should take a positive approach to their engagement with 
SME developers, to ensure CIL liabilities do not cause undue burdens over 
the period of disruption caused by the coronavirus 

 CIL authorities should note the existing flexibilities they have around 
enforcing CIL for larger developers, including
[...]
ypes above may not form an exhaustive list of residential developments providing net additional units that are not CIL liable. The 

Council will seek appropriate SANGs contributions for any other residential development types that are not CIL liable but are required to provide 

avoidance measures for their impact on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area. 

 

Page 42



  

Closure Order for St Peter’s Churchyard, Frimley 
 

Summary 
The purpose of this report is to consider a request from the Parochial Church 
Council of the Parish of Frimley for a Closure Order for St Peter’s Churchyard on 
the grounds that there is no proper space for new graves. 
 

 

Portfolio: Environment & Health 
 

Wards Affected: Frimley 
 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that 
 

(i) the Executive Head – Community be asked to report back to the 
Parochial Church Council of the Parish of Frimley that the Council has 
no objection to the closure of the burial ground in the graveyard of St 
Peter’s Church, Frimley on the grounds that there is no proper space for 
new graves; and 
 

(ii) the current discretionary grant scheme for the upkeep of the churchyard 
within the Council’s approved budget be continued. 

 

 
1. Key Issues 
 
1.1 The Parochial Church Council PCC) of the Parish of Frimley has 

written to the Council to ask if the Council  has any objection to the 
closure of the burial ground at the St Peter’s Churchyard on the 
grounds that there is no proper pace for new graves. 
 

1.2 The closure of a churchyard for further burials can only be ordered by 
Her Majesty in Council. Application should be made in the first instance 
to D Division of the Home Office. 
 

1.3 The PCC has notified the Council that it intends to submit an 
application to the Home Office to close the Churchyard in Frimley on 
the grounds that there is no proper space for new graves. If the 
Council objects to this it must give its reason in writing to the PCC. 
 

1.
[...]
ecutive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out below: 
 
 

Item Paragraph(s) 
  

10 3 
11 3 
12 3 
13 3 
  
  
  

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 10. 
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 11. 
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Extension of the review period for the Parking Subsidy Season Ticket
	6. Drainage Works programme for 2021/22 and feedback on works undertaken in 2020/21
	6a. Drainage Annex A
	6b. Drainage Annex B

	7. Community Infrastructure Levy monitoring report
	7a. CIL Report Annex 1
	7b. CIL Report Annex 2

	8. Closure Order for St Peter's Churchyard, Frimley
	8a. Frimley Churchyard Closure Order Annex

	9. Exclusion of Press and Public
	10. Exempt Minutes
	11. Cambridge Square Refurbishment





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\15 June 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 15 June 
2021  

 
 + Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman) 
 

* 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Colin Dougan, 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 

* 
+ 
+ 

Cllr David Mansfield, 
Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 

  
+  Present 

* In attendance virtually but did not vote 
  
In Attendance:  Cllr Colin Dougan, Cllr David Mansfield, Cllr Graham Alleway, Cllr 
Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr Sharon Galliford, Cllr 
Emma-Jane McGrath, Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr Victoria Wheeler, Cllr 
Helen Whitcroft and Cllr Valerie White 
 

17/E  Minutes 
 
The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.  
 

18/E  Questions by Members 
 
The Support & Safeguarding Portfolio Holder, Councillor Shaun Garrett, received a 
question from Councillor Rodney Bates on community defibrillators in the borough, 
following which he undertook to look into the issue of the location of defibrillators 
across the borough. 
 
The Places & Strategy Portfolio Holder, Councillor Rebecca Jennings-Evans, 
responded to 2 questions from Councillor Helen Whitcroft. In response to the first 
question, Councillor Jennings-Evans advised that the recently agreed disabled 
swing was expected to be installed at Frimley Lodge Park within the next few 
weeks. In response to Councillor Whitcroft’s second question, Members were 
updated on the emptying of bins and litter picking within the Council’s parks.  
 

19/E  Extension of the review period for the Parking Subsidy Season Ticket 
 
The Executive was reminded that, at its meeting on 23 June 2020, it had agreed to 
provide a low cost parking ticket for lower paid workers across the borough, which 
would be reviewed after 12 months operation.  Members recognised that, due to 
the Covid-19 pandemic, the effectiveness of the permits had not been fully 
assessed and it was therefore proposed to extend the review period for a further 
12 months.  
 
It was reported that the eligibility criteria had been updated to reflect the increase 
to the National Living Wage since June 2020.  
 

RESOLVED that the Parking Subsidy Season Ticket be extended 
for a further 12 months and reviewed by 30 June 2022. 

 
 



Minutes\Executive\15 June 2021 

20/E  Drainage Works programme for 2021/22 and feedback on works 
undertaken in 2020/21 
 
The Executive received a report detailing the proposed schedule of drainage 
works for 2021/22. It was reported that the proposed drainage works programme 
for 2021/22 could be met from the budget agreed by the Council in February 2021. 
 
Members noted the progress of flood prevention measures, including the new 
partnership working arrangements, flood relief schemes proposed and previous 
works undertaken during 2020/21. 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

(i) the proposed drainage works programme for 2021/22, as set 
out at Annex A to this report, be agreed, to be funded from 
the budget agreed by Full Council in February 2021;  

 
(ii) the remaining Department of Environment Farming and Rural 

Affairs grant be used for flood alleviation works within 
Chobham;  

 
(iii) the new working partnership arrangements with the 

Environment Agency and Surrey County Council be 
supported; and 

 
(iv) the outcome of the Environment Agency flood alleviation 

study for the Chobham (Bourne) catchment area be noted. 
 

21/E  Community Infrastructure Levy monitoring report 
 
The Council had been collecting Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding 
since the Charging Schedule had come into effect on 1 December 2014. The CIL 
Regulations required the Council, as the collecting authority, to pay money over to 
the parishes, decide how to use the Fund, and to publish details of its CIL income 
and expenditure. The Council had received a total of £726,106.10 for the reporting 
period between 1 October 2020 and 31 March 2021.  
 
It was noted, that during this reporting period, the national lockdown had taken 
place due to Covid 19, with the building industry temporarily shut down. As a 
consequence, this had an impacted on the amount of CIL receipts collected by the 
Council during this reporting period. 
 
It was reported that the amounts presented in Annex 1 to the report did not include 
total CIL income but only income received during the reporting period, which may 
be an instalment payment; it was agreed that, in order to help clarify this 
information, an additional column containing the total amount expected would be 
included in future reports. 
 

RESOLVED to note  
 



Minutes\Executive\15 June 2021 

(i) the income received in the period 1st October 2020 to 31st 
March 2021 as set out in Annex 1 to the agenda report; 

 
(ii) the amended CIL regulations due to the impact of Covid19 on 

the development industry; 
 

(iii) the possible implications of State Aid for CIL payments; and 
 

(iv) that no change is recommended to the Neighbourhood CIL 
pooling arrangements at this time.  

 
22/E  Closure Order for St Peter's Churchyard, Frimley 

 
The Executive was informed that the Parochial Church Council of the Parish of 
Frimley had written to the Council to establish whether it had any objection to the 
closure of the burial ground at the St Peter’s Churchyard. The Closure Order for St 
Peter’s Churchyard was being requested on the grounds that there was no proper 
space for new graves. Members discussed the request and, whilst no objection 
was raised to the closure of the graveyard for burials, it was agreed to ascertain 
whether the churchyard would continue to be open for the internment of ashes. 
 
It was noted that the Council had assisted with graveyard maintenance cost at St 
Peter’s Church through a discretionary grant and it was agreed to make no change 
to this arrangement.  
 

RESOLVED that 
 

(i) subject to further clarification on the burial of ashes in the 
Churchyard, the Executive Head – Community be asked to 
report back to the Parochial Church Council of the Parish of 
Frimley that the Council has no objection to the closure of the 
burial ground in the graveyard of St Peter’s Church, Frimley 
on the grounds that there is no proper space for new graves; 
and 

 
(ii) the current discretionary grant scheme for the upkeep of the 

churchyard within the Council’s approved budget be 
continued. 

 
23/E  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In accordance with Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
set out below: 
 

Minute Paragraph(s) 
  
17/E (part) 3 



Minutes\Executive\15 June 2021 

24/E 3 
25/E 3 
26/E 3 

 
Note: Minute 24/E is a summary of matters considered in Part II of the agenda, the 
minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the present time. 
 

24/E  Cambridge Square Refurbishment 
 
The Executive considered proposals for the completion of the refurbishment of 
The Square Shopping Centre. The refurbishment would mainly focus upon 
Cambridge Square, but would also include Obelisk Way and Bietigheim Way. 
 

RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the Executive Head of Business, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Business & Transformation, be 
authorised to undertake a procurement process to source a 
contractor to undertake the design and build of the 
outstanding shopping centre refurbishments and thereafter 
award the contract; and 

 
(ii) the expenditure of the budget for the refurbishment of the 

works be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Leader and Business & Transformation Portfolio 
Holder. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council that the amount identified in the 
agenda report, as amended, from reserves be added to the capital 
programme for 2021/22 representing the estimated cost of the 
refurbishment works.  
 

25/E  Enforcement Matters 
 
The Executive considered an exempt report concerning enforcement matters and 
noted the contents of the report.  
 

RESOLVED that the recommendations set out in the exempt 
agenda report be agreed. 

 
Note: Councillor Adrian Page declared an interest in respect of this item and left 
the Council Chamber during consideration of the item. 
 

26/E  Review of Exempt Items 
 
The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
 

RESOLVED that 
 



Minutes\Executive\15 June 2021 

(i) the decision at minute 24/E be made public, with any financial 
details and the associated agenda report remain exempt for 
the present time, with any future release of information 
authorised following review by the Chief Executive and Head 
of Legal Services; and 
 

(ii) the report associated with 25/E remain exempt for the present 
time, with any future release of information authorised 
following review by the Chief Executive and Head of Legal 
Services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


